

Nos. 17-2780 (L), 17-2806

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of a Rule of the
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration

**PETITIONERS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF SUMMARY VACATUR
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, STAY PENDING REVIEW**

Ian Fein
Irene Gutierrez
Michael E. Wall
Natural Resources Defense Council
111 Sutter Street, 21st Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 875-6100
ifein@nrdc.org

*Counsel for Petitioner Natural
Resources Defense Council*

December 1, 2017

Alejandra Núñez
Joanne Spalding
Sierra Club
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300
Oakland, CA 94612
(415) 997-5725
alejandra.nunez@sierraclub.org

Counsel for Petitioner
Sierra Club

Vera Pardee
Howard Crystal
Center for Biological Diversity
1212 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612
(415) 632-5317
vpardee@biologicaldiversity.org

Counsel for Petitioner
Center for Biological Diversity

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The Delay Rule Is Clearly Unlawful 2

 A. The agency (still) identifies no authority for the
 suspension 2

 B. Suspending the effective date required notice and
 comment 4

 II. Petitioners Have Standing, and the Petition Is Timely 7

 III. A Stay and Expedited Review Are Also Warranted 12

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ambach v. Bell</i> , 686 F.2d 974 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	1
<i>Baur v. Veneman</i> , 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	1, 2, 3, 5
<i>Commonwealth-Lord Joint Venture v. Donovan</i> , 724 F.2d 67 (7th Cir. 1983)	13
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Gorsuch</i> , 713 F.2d 802 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	5
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Evtl. Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	11
<i>LaFleur v. Whitman</i> , 300 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002).....	8, 9
<i>Mid-Tex Elec. Coop. v. FERC</i> , 822 F.2d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	6
<i>NRDC v. Abraham</i> , 355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 12
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 683 F.2d 752 (3d Cir. 1982).....	1, 4, 5, 7
<i>Sills v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 761 F.2d 792 (D.C. Cir. 1985).	1
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)	10

Town of Babylon v. Federal Housing Finance Agency,
699 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 11

Util. Solid Waste Activities Grp. v. EPA,
236 F.3d 749 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 6

Wearry v. Cain,
136 S. Ct. 1002 (2016) 1

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551(5) 5

5 U.S.C. § 553(b) 5

5 U.S.C. § 553(c)..... 5

5 U.S.C. § 705. 3

28 U.S.C. § 2461 note 9

49 U.S.C. § 32903..... 11

49 U.S.C. § 32909(b) 12

Federal Civil Penalties Inflation Adjustment Act Improvements
Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-74, § 701, 129 Stat. 584 (2015) 4

Federal Register Notices

77 Fed. Reg. 62,624 (Oct. 15, 2012). 7, 8, 9

81 Fed. Reg. 95,489 (Dec. 28, 2016) 5

82 Fed. Reg. 32,140 (July 12, 2017) 10, 11

82 Fed. Reg. 46,458 (Oct. 5, 2017) 7

Other Authorities

All. of Auto. Mfrs. & Ass'n of Glob. Automakers, Petition for Partial Reconsideration (Aug. 1, 2016)	5, 10
Office Mgmt. & Budget, M-16-06 (Feb. 24, 2016)	4
